GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2987
(To be answered on the 11t July 2019)

BUILDING NEW AIRPORTS

2987. SHRI T.N. PRATHAPAN

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
GIDAGEIGTEE be pleased to state:-

(a): whether the Government has any plan to build new airports in the
country and if so, the details thereof; and

(b): the details of the investment involved in the process along with the names
of the agencies assigned the works of their construction, maintenance,
operation etc.?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
AT A AT A 0 | G (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a): Government of India has granted 'in principle' approval for setting up of
21 Greenfield Airports across the country namely Mopa in Goa, Navi
Mumbai, Sindhudurg and Shirdi in Maharashtra, Bijapur, Gulbarga, Hassan
and Shimoga in Karnataka, Kannur in Kerala, Durgapur in West Bengal,
Datia in Gwalior (Madhya Pradesh), Pakyong in Sikkim, Kushinagar and
Noida in Uttar Pradesh, Dholera and Hirasar in Gujarat, Karaikal in
Puducherry and Dagadarthi, Bhogapuram and Oravakal in Andhra Pradesh
and Hollongi, Itanagar in Arunachal Pradesh. Greenfield Airports at Shirdi,
Kannur, Durgapur and Pakyong have been operationalized. Besides,
Government of India has granted 'site clearance' approval for setting up of 6
Greenfield Airports across the country namely Machiwara in Ludhiana,
Jamshedpur in Jharkhand, Alwar (Bhiwadi) in Rajasthan, Kothagudem, Dist.
Khammam in Telangana, Singrauli in Madhya Pradesh and Purandar in
Pune.

(b): Details of the implementing agencies along with the project cost are given
at the annexure. ‘
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Annexure

Greenfield Airports where ‘In principle’ approval has been accorded by Government of India

Sr. | Name of the Project/ Date of Name of the Promoters Project cost (in ¥
No. Receipt of proposal croreg)
1. | Mopa Airport, Goa State Government of Goa 3100
2. | Navi Mumbai International | City & Industries Development | 16704
airport, Maharashtra Corporation of Maharashtra Limited
_ (CIDCO) (State Govt. of Maharashtra)
3. | Sindhudurg Airport, | Maharashtra Industrial Development | 520
Maharashtra Corporation (MIDC) (State Govt. of
Maharashtra)
4. | Bijapur Airport, Karnataka State Government of Karnataka 150
5. | Gulbarga Airport, Karnataka State Government of Karnataka 13.78 (phase 1)
6. | Hassan Airport, Karnataka State Government of Karnataka 592.07
7. | Shimoga Airport, Karnataka State Government of Karnataka 38.91
8. | Kannur International Airport, | M/s KINFRA (A nodal agency of Govt. | 2342
Kerala of Kerala)
9. | Durgapur International Airport, | M/s Benga! Aerotropolis Project | 670
West Bengal Limited (BAFL;
10. | Datia Airport, Gwalior, Madhya | M/s Gwalior Agriculture Company | 200
Pradesh Limited
11. | Pakyong airport, Sikkim Airports Authority of India 553.53
12. | Kushinagar in Uttar Pradesh Govt. of Uttar Pradesh 448
13. | Karaikal in Pudducherry Karaikal Airport Private Limited. 50
14. | Shirdi in Ahmednagar District, | Maharashtra Airport Development | 320
Maharashtra- Corporation Ltd. (State Govt. of
Maharashtra)
15. | Dholera Ahmedabad, Gujarat, | Dholera International Airport | 5083
Gujarat Infrastructure Company Ltd. (DIACL)
Development Board
16. | Dagadarthi Mendal, Nellore Bhogapuram International Airport | 293
Dist., Andhra Pradesh Corporation Limited (BIACL) !
17. | Bhogapuram in Vizianagaram | Bhogapuram International Airport | 2302
District near Visakhapatnam, Corporation Limited (BIACL)
Andhra Pradesh
18. | Oravakallu in Kurnool District, Bhogapuram International Airport | 88.5
Andhra Pradesh. Corporation Limited (BIACL)
19. | Hirasar, District Rajkot, Gujarat | Government of Gujrat 2654
20. | Noida International Airport, Government of Uttar Pradesh 15754
Jewar, Uttar Pradesh
21. | Hollongi Greenfield Airport, Airports Authority of India 955.385
Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh
Projects where ‘site_c.ieé'razji_ce’ has been granted
Sr. No. "Namie orAirport
1. Machiwara, Ludhiana Airport, Punjab, M/s Bengal Aerotropolis Projects Limited (BAPL)
2. Jamshedpur in Jharkhand (M/s TATA Steel)
8 Kotkasim Tehsil in Alwar district Rajasthan State for Commercial operations under public
private partnership mode (M/s Delhi Mumbai Industrial Corridor Development Corporation.
Limited DMICDC) :
4. Kothagudem, District Khammam, Telangana (TSIIDC)[Govt.]
5. Singrauli in Madhya Pradesh[MP road Development Corporation Limited, Govt.
Undertaking] .
6. Purandar International Airport, Pune




